

SC No. 2707/16

FIR No. 221/16

PS Pul Prahladpur

U/s 17 r/w Section 6 POCSO Act, 6 & 8 of POCSO Act and 363/120B/506 IPC

State Vs Devender Kumar

02.08.2017

File has been taken up on an application for release of vehicle no. UP-87A-5377.

Present : Shri Sunil Dutt, Ld. APP for the State
Shri Sher Singh, counsel for applicant/accused, Arun Kumar

The learned counsel for the applicant submits that he does not seek to press his application for release of vehicle no. UP-87A-5377 as the applicant is bed ridden and unable to move and that he would file appropriate application through the power of attorney of the applicant. Endorsement regarding withdrawal has been made by the learned counsel for the applicant on the margin of the application. In view of the submissions of the learned counsel for applicant, the application is dismissed as not pressed.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
ASJ-01-SE, Special Court(POCSO)
Saket Courts, New Delhi
02.08.2017