

SC No. 2707/16
State Vs Devender Kumar
FIR No. 221/16
PS Pul Prahladpur
U/s 363/376/354/506/34 IPC & 4/8/17 of POCSO Act

20.12.2017

File has been taken up on an application for release of vehicle/motorcycle bearing registration no. UP 87A 5377 registered in the name of applicant/attorney, Shri Arun Kumar on behalf of the registered owner, Shri Radhey Shyam son of Shri Chiranji Lal on superdari.

Present : Applicant, Shri Arun Kumar alongwith counsel, Shri Sher Singh
Shri Anil, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
IO/SI Rekha from PS Pul Prahladpur

IO/SI Rekha has filed reply regarding release of vehicle on superdari and it is being submitted by the IO/SI Rekha that they have no objection to the release of vehicle in question on superdari.

Ld. Counsel for applicant has filed the original power of attorney and submits that the aforementioned vehicle bearing registration no. UP 87A 5377 was seized by the police in connection with FIR No. 221/16, PS Pul Prahladpur and the same is no more required for any purpose of investigations. Original registration certificate of the vehicle in question has been seen and returned.

In view of reply and submissions of IO/SI Rekha, application filed by applicant is allowed subject to furnishing supardarinama in the sum of Rs.50,000/-. On acceptance of supardarinama, directions be issued to SHO/IO PS Pul Prahladpur to release the bearing registration no. UP 87A 5377 to the applicant/attorney, Shri Arun Kumar on behalf of the registered owner, Shri Radhey Shyam son of Shri Chiranji Lal. The SHO/IO is also directed to take photographs and negatives of the vehicle prior to releasing the same to the applicant.

As prayed, copy of order be given dasti to counsel for applicant.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
ASJ-01-SE, Special Court(POCSO)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/20.12.2017